
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Abbott Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Angela McInerney Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 12 November 2019

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 3 September 2019 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 7 - 9

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 10 - 17

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) AREA FORUM ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19  18 - 30

(B) ENERGY/CARBON REDUCTION UPDATE  31 - 34

(C) CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  35 - 41

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
1 - 2019/20  

42 - 77

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 4 June 2019 
in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts and 
Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  A. McInerney

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, G. Ferguson and R. Rout

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
CS1 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 29th January 
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had been 
received.

CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS4 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meeting held on 6th December 2018.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



CS5 CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 1 APRIL 18 
- 31 MARCH 19

The Board was provided with a report from the 
Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which presented details of health and safety management in 
relation to key performance indicators for the current 
financial year, 1 April 2018 to 31st March 2019.

The report highlighted 

 There had been a rise in burn injuries within school 
catering and office areas, slips/trips/falls, manual 
handling accidents in the care teams and Waste 
Management plus injuries linked to staff being hit or 
caught by stationary and moving/flying objects. 
There had also been a total of 12 near misses;

 Violent incidents were showing a fall in the number of 
verbal incidents and physical incidents had dropped 
from 11 to 10. However there had been a rise in both 
verbal and physical incidents wi
[...]
the introduction of the 
Apprenticeships Levy from April 2017. The Levy required 
employers with a wage bill of £3million or more to pay 0.5% 
of their pay bill to invest in apprenticeship training. For 
Halton Council this equated to £259,696 per year (2018/19).

It was noted that the development of apprenticeships 
had been successful with the current number of apprentices 
at 16 (12 male and 4 female). Since the Levy regime began 
in April 2017 the number of apprenticeships was 67. Whilst 
the number of new apprentices who had acquired a 
permanent position with the Council during the last 2 years 
was 15. The Council had been innovative in its approach in 
order to provide the best opportunities to recruit apprentices 
in areas where it had previously experienced difficulties 
filling vacant positions.

In addition, within the scope of the Apprenticeship 
Policy, the Council also planned future development of its 
existing workforce via the Apprenticeship Levy, again across 
a diverse range of roles and service areas to meet the 
growing service demand and to maintain a professional and 
qualified workforce.

The Board also noted the collaborative work that took 
place to promote the concept of apprenticeships between 
the Council and the Liverpool City Region (LCR). The work 
had proven successful and a proposal was currently being 
considered for the LCR Chief Executives to extend this 
additional support until the end of 2019. 

Page 3



RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CS8 ANNUAL REPORT

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Corporate Services Board, 2018/19. 
The Board met four times during the year and the report set 
out the work carried out and the recommendations 
throughout the Municipal Year April 2018 to March 2019. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted.

CS9 TOPIC GROUPS 2019-20

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which sought to 
develop a work programme of topics for the Board to 
examine in 2019/20. It was noted that the Board had 
previously arranged a Topic Group to consider the 
Discretionary Support Scheme and this had provided 
significant guidance to Officers and the Executive Board in 
relation to the delivery of that extremely important service. It 
was proposed that this Topic Group would continue to meet 
and consideration would be given to setting up a second 
Topic Group if required. 

RESOLVED: That 

1. the Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group 
continue to meet; and

2. consideration would be given to setting up a second 
Topic Group if required. 

CS10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QTR 4 - 
2018-19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 4 
of 2018/19. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational Development;

Page 4



 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

Arising from the discussion, the following questions 
were raised and the responses given:

 How many empty homes are there in the Borough, 
and how many were paying the empty homes 
premium? In response it was noted that there were 
currently 605 long term empty properties in the 
Borough (empty for 6 months or more) and 150 of the 
605 were currently subject to the empty homes 
premium (having been empty for over 2 years);

 Have the outstanding business rates owed by 
Castleview House been paid, and if not what was 
being done to collect them? It was noted that the 
company that previously owned Castleview Hous
[...]
RNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 3rd September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 
been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information.

1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None 

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None

5.4 A Safer Halton

None 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



None

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 11



APPENDIX 1

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Corporate 
Policy and Performance Board

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 13th JUNE 2019

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

EXB6 VICTORIA PARK GREENHOUSE PROJECT - WAIVER OF 
STANDING ORDERS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval of a waiver of Procurement Standing 
Orders, for the provision of a greenhouse structure at 
Victoria Park, Widnes.

The Board was advised that the current Victorian 
style greenhouse was a central part of the visitor offer in the 
Park, although it was in need of repair. Following a feasibility 
study, a soft market testing exercise was undertaken to 
establish a manufacturer of a new greenhouse. The report 
set out details of the breakdown of the various element
[...]
ions of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the 

Page 14



Council was able to grant discretionary rate relief to any 
business rate payer. The Council currently met the full cost 
of all mandatory and discretionary relief granted, as part of 
the Liverpool City Region 100% Business Rates Retention 
Pilot Scheme.

An application had been received for discretionary 
rate relief, as outlined in the report. It was noted that the 
organisation was not a registered charity or considered to be 
a charity by HMRC for tax purposes, so the 80% mandatory 
relief was not applicable.

RESOLVED: That the application for 90% 
discretionary rate relief from Power in Partnership Ltd in 
relation to its premises at 5 Alcock Street, Runcorn, and Unit 
1a Halton Lodge Local Centre, Whitchurch Way, Halton 
Lodge, Runcorn, be approved from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 
2022.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 18TH JULY 2019

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

EXB13 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING 
PLACES INCORPORATING THE WARD BOUNDARY 
REVIEW

The Board considered a report of the Returning 
Officer, David Parr, on a review of polling districts and 
polling places, incorporating the Ward Boundary Review.

The Board was advised that local authorities were 
required to periodically carry out and complete a review of 
polling districts and polling places. It was reported that the 
last review took place in 2015 and since that time, polling 
stations had been reviewed at election times by the 
Retuning Officer. The report set out details of the three 
stages of review – the Preliminary Stage, the Proposal 
Stage and the Consultation Stage.

Given the nature and imminent timescale of this 
review, it was proposed to establish a Working Party to 
undertake the review, reporting to Council on the outcome 

Page 15



later in 2019.

RESOLVED: That 

1) the publication of the notice of the Polling Districts 
and Polling Places Review, incorporating the 
Ward Boundary 
[...]
September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

SUBJECT: Area Forum Annual Report for 2018/19

PORTFOLIO: Community & Sport

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To inform members of the project delivery for Area Forums for the period 
1st of April 2018 to 31st March 2019.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members consider and comment on the 
report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Local Area Forums provide a mechanism for Councillors to respond to 
community needs and aspirations. Community initiatives and projects are 
generated which are delivered collaboratively with other partner 
organisations to help secure funding from a variety of sources. Support to 
Local Area Forum’s is provided by the Community Development team.

4.0 LOCAL AREA FORUM 

4.1 Each year funding is allocated to support the projects programme. In 
2018/19 the budget was £250,000. It is split on a per capita basis across 
the seven Local Area Forums that cover the Borough:- 

AF1 – Broadheath, Ditton, Hale & Hough Green
AF2 – Appleton, Kingsway & Riverside
AF3 – Birchfield, Farnworth & Halton View
AF4 – Grange, Halton Brook, Heath & Mersey
AF5 – Halton Castle, Norton North, Norton South & Windmill Hill
AF6 – Beechwood & Halton Lea
AF7 – Daresbury

4.2 The Community Development & Project Officers are neighbourhood 
based. They engage with and work alongside community groups to 
support them to develop their skills and knowledge; promoting community 
action and developing initiatives. They manage the Area Forum funding 
applications process and co-ordinate project delivery. 

Page 18 Agenda Item 5a



4.3 The local communities are invited to contribute ideas for neighbourhood 
projects to enhance their local area. These ideas are developed jointly and 
applications are submitted for forum consideration. Initiatives must have 
community support and must not result in long-term financial commitment.

4.4 Case study information and resident feedb
[...]
 Heath & Mersey
This forum approved 30 projects with spend of £49,892.11.The highest 
category of spend was Community Resources & Equipment. 

5.3.5 Halton Castle, Norton North, Norton South & Windmill Hill 
This forum approved 19 projects with spend of £36,120.10. The highest 
category spend was Community Resources & Equipment.

5.3.6 Beechwood & Halton Lea
This forum approved 8 projects with spend of £19,059.24. The highest 
category of spend was Community Resources & Equipment.

5.3.7 Daresbury
This forum approved 6 projects with spend of £9,488.16. The highest 
category spend was Community Resources & Equipment.

5.4 Breakdown of Expenditure by Council Priority

5.4.1 All Area Forum projects are required to demonstrate a contribution to the 
Council’s priorities. The table below shows the spend on projects for each 
priority.

 
Healthy 
Halton

Environment 
& 

Regeneration 

Employment, 
Learning & 

Skills 

Children 
& Young 
People

Community 
Safety Total 

AF1 £2,683.90 £26,401.82 £5,275.76 £5,000.00 £2,657.84 £42,019.32
AF2 £427.35 £8,137.10 £4,602.71 £7,280.00 £6,083.00 £26,530.16
AF3 £1,580.00 £16,532.10 £5,278.13 £6,726.48 £9,071.00 £39,187.71
AF4 £5,420.27 £18,625.73 £6,334.70 £11,478.00 £8,033.41 £49,892.11
AF5 £7,649.63 £13,198.80 £7,991.67 £7,280.00 £0.00 £36,120.10
AF6 £6,664.48 £0.00 £5,193.76 £7,201.00 £0.00 £19,059.24
AF7 £2,843.11 £1,530.00 £1,092.03 £4,023.02 £0.00 £9,488.16
Total £27,268.74 £84,425.55 £35,768.76 £48,988.50 £25,845.25 £222,296.80
% 12 38 16 22 12 100

6.0 Supporting Funding

6.1 Area Forum projects support partnership working and enable the leverage 
of funding from other organisations and grant giving bodies.   Overall, an 
additional amount of £28,251.56 was ‘levered in’ to support area forum 
projects providing a total spend of £250,548.36 as detailed in the table 
below. 

Funding Source Amount
Area Forum £222,296.80
Halton Borough  Council £1,368.61
Other Halton £8,443.91
External £18,439.04
Total £250,548.36

Page 21


[...]
549.99 Daresbury
Finesse Gymnastics - Equipment & Training £936.00 Daresbury
Milner Institute - Lighting £1,530.00 Daresbury
Preston Brook Pre-School Garden Project £4,023.02 Daresbury
Daresbury Village Hall - Sound System £1,357.12 Daresbury
Total £9,488.16

Page 30



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE:                      3 September 2019 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise Community     
                                And Resources                                             

PORTFOLIO: Environmental Services

SUBJECT:                 Energy/Carbon Reduction Update

WARDS:                   Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an update on related activities aimed at reducing CO2 
emissions within the Borough.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report and the ongoing work be 
noted.

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Since the Council’s participation in the Local Authority Carbon 
Management Programme the Council has continued to implement a number 
of actions to reduce its carbon emissions and impact on the environment and 
at the same time deliver financial savings.  Overall the Council’s CO2 
emissions continue to reduce from a baseline in 2006/7 of 26,338 tonnes of 
CO2, to 14811 tonnes for 2015/16 which equates to a 43.7% reduction over 
the period.

3.2 The reduction is partly due to carbon reduction measures implemented 
by the Council and also the rationalisation of buildings with the Council now 
occupying fewer buildings. 

3.3 The Council is currently implementing a programme to switch high 
sodium pressure street lighting used in residential areas and the main through 
routes in the borough to LEDs.  The programme started in 2015. The total 
cost of the programme was estimated at £4.6 m. 

3.4     In total the Council has now changed approximately 14000 street lights 
with a further 6000 to be completed. Since the programme the costs of 
lanterns has reduced from a projected cost of £290 per lantern to £170. To 
date the capital costs of the switch has cost approximately £1.7m which is 
considerable less than projected. 

3.5     Electricity prices have increased significantly since the programme 
commenced as follows which means that the Council’s energy spend on 

Page 31 Agenda Item 5b



street lighting has not substantially increased but last year as the roll out of 
the programme continues dropped significantly. :-

2015                       11.2p / kwh
2016                       11.9p / kwh
2017/18                12.4p / kwh
2019                       15.1p / kwh

15/16 £1,186,460.15
16/17 £1,243,514.11
17/18 £1,141,788.58
18/19 £873,265.95

The energy reduction as a result of the 14,000 street lights changed equates 
to in excess of 2.75m kWh per Annum (equivalent to a £415,000 saving per 
annum at current prices) and saving over 775 Tonnes of CO2 per Annum. 
This has allowed the Council to avoid the need reduce operational costs by 
reducing the time street lights operate. 

3.6     The Solar PV on Council buildings has generated approximately 
800,000 kilowatts of energy which equates to 204 tonnes of CO2. The total 
income to date generated from Feed in Tariff payments is £290,000 with 
savings in energy bills approximately £70,000. The capital cost of the Soar PV 
was approximately £280,000 in 2012/13. This effectively means the capital 
has now been repaid but the Council has an ongoing 18 year income stream.

3.7 The Biomass boilers at Brookvale Leisure Centre and Norton Priory 
have used approximately 4.7m kilowatts respectively.  This equates to a CO2 
reduction of 860 tonnes. In addition they have generated £200,000 of income 
from the Renewable Heat Incentive Scheme. This is currently being used to 
repay the existing capital costs.

3.8 A contract has now been awarded to Absolute Solar and Wind based in 
Scotland for the construction of a 1 MW solar farm on the former St Michael’s 
Golf Course which will provide energy via a private wire t
[...]
d scale of opportunities within the wider  
hydrogen economy within  the broader region,  this  Council facilitated the 
recent  North West Hydrogen event  at the Heath in  Runcorn, that was 
featured both on regional and national television and attracted an audience  of 
almost 200 people from across the UK. 
 
3.18    In May 2019 Liverpool City Region (LCR) declared a Climate 
Emergency.

The declaration cited three challenging hydrogen related targets:-

a)   To replace all methane with hydrogen from the city region’s gas grid by
       2035
b)   To deliver a network of at least eight zero-carbon refuelling stations 
       (hydrogen and electric charging) across the city region by 2025
c)    To meet the city region’s hydrogen demand from transport, industry and 
        heat from clean hydrogen produced within the city region from 2023

In order to meet the targets described above Halton Borough Council will seek 
to make a positive contribution to assist the City Region’s Low Carbon Team 
to achieve the hydrogen related targets within the Climate Emergency 
declaration.

3.19   A number of the LCR Authorities have followed the Combined 
Authority’s lead.  The Council is also considering whether to adopt a similar 
motion. The Council did previously adopt a Carbon Management Plan. Many 
of the actions have been implemented and the Plan is now expired and given 
the approach with the LCR it may be timely to set up a Task and Finish Group 
to review the Council’s position going forward and to build on the successes to 

Page 33



date.  This area of work falls within the remit of the Environmental Services 
Portfolio.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The approach and policies adopted to date are consistent with overall 
objective in the Corporate Plan. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Investment in energy efficient measures has the potential to reduce the 
Council’s energy costs, reduce carbon emission and generate future income 
streams for the Council.

6.0    IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

Encouraging investment in energy-efficiency will benefit from lower 
carbon emissions, job creation, supply chain development and increased 
competiveness and security of energy supply.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

Reducing CO2 can bring about improved air quality. 

6.4 A Safer Halton

None

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
         

The transition to a low carbon economy can support the development of 
the local economy and ensure that future economic growth is decoupled 
from the consumption of fossil fuels and the inevitable carbon emissions.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

Individual schemes would have to be assessed on an individual basis to 
develop risk registers for each measure.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

  None

9.0     LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
          LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: None

Page 34



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 3rd September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Corporate Complaints 

WARDS: All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide statistical analysis of those Corporate Complaints received during 
the 2018 – 19 financial year.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the content of the report be considered.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Context

3.1 The Council presently administers a 2 stage procedure to deal with corporate 
complaints whereby the public can seek redress if they believe Council 
departments have failed to deliver a satisfactory level of service.

3.2 When complaints are received that have not been raised previously, in the first 
instance they are normally directed to the relevant department for matters to be 
investigated and a response to be provided by a Senior Officer from the service.

3.4 Should the complainant remain dissatisfied with the Council’s initial response 
t
[...]
emains accessible on an equitable basis.

Page 41



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 3rd September 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 1 of 2019/20

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th 
June 2019. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2019-20 were 
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:

 Finance
 Human Resources & Organisational Development
 ICT and Administrative Support
 Legal  and Democracy
 Policy & Performance
 Property Services  
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter performance management report; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s 
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 

Page 42 Agenda Item 6a



Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There ar
[...]
n Reduction Update
	5c Corporate Complaints
	6a Performance Management Reports - Quarter 1 - 2019/20
	CS PPB Q1 19-20 V3 MF




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 3 September 
2019 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney and N. Plumpton Walsh 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Wainwright

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, M. Foy, J. Yates, A. Jones 
and C. Dinsdale

Also in attendance: None

Action
CS13 MINUTES

The minutes from the meeting of the Board held on 4 
June 2019, were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record.

CS14 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS15 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

EXB13 – Review of Polling Districts and Polling 
Places incorporating the Ward Boundary Review – Members 
discussed the new Ward Boundaries coming into force just 4 
months prior to an election.  They considered this timeframe 
too short for many reasons, not least informing the public of 
the changes to these.  It was suggested that the matter be 
discussed with the MPs’ and a formal letter be sent from the 
Committee to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England.    

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



RESOLVED: That the minutes and comments made 
be noted.

Community and 
Resources 

CS16 AREA FORUM ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19

A report was presented to the Board by the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
informed Members of the project delivery of the Local Area 
Forums for the financial period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2019.

Members were advised that Local Area Forums (LAF) 
provided a mechanism for Councillors to respond to 
community needs and aspirations.  Community initiatives 
and projects were generated which were delivered 
collaboratively with other partner organisations to help 
secure funding from a variety of sources.

It was reported that in 2018/19, £250,000 was 
allocated to Area Forums, split on a per capita basis across 
all seven Forums which covered the Borough. Details of the 
funding for each of the LAF’s, case study information and 
resident feedback was provided to demonstrate the impact 
LAF projects had made for Halton’s communities.  Projects 
funded through the LAFs were categorised into the following 
key areas:-

 Children and Youth Facilities;
 Community Events;
 Community Resource and Equipment;
 Community Initiatives;
 Improved Parks;
 Landscapes;
 Pedestrian and Highway Improvements; and
 Community Safety.

It was highlighted that the Area Forum budget had 
enabled the leverage of other grants and had secured funds 
from other bodies.  Overall, an additional amount of 
£28,251.56 was ‘levered’ in to support Area Forum projects, 
providing a total spend of £250,548.36.

Members welcomed the positive report and 
commented that it was important they were able to 
encourage and participate in community activities, with the 
help of Area Forum funding, which was considered a very 
rewarding part of being a Councillor. 

RESOLVED: That the report be received.



CS17 ENERGY/CARBON REDUCTION UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on activities aimed at reducing Co2 
emissions in the Borough.

It was reported that the Council’s participation in the 
Local Authority Carbon Management Programme had 
resulted in the Council implementing a number of actions to 
reduce its carbon emissions and the impact on the 
environment whilst delivering financial savings.  A reduction 
of 43.7% had been achieved from a baseline in 2006/7 to 
2015/16, partly due to carbon reduction measures being 
implemented by the Council and the rationalisation of 
buildings which the Council occupied.  Members noted that 
some of the initiatives undertaken included conversion of 
street lighting to LEDs; solar PV on Council buildings; the 
installation of Biomass boilers at Brookvale Leisure Centre 
and Norton Priory; construction of a solar farm on the former 
St Michael’s Golf Course which would provide energy via a 
private wire to Halton Stadium; and the replacement of the 
Council’s fleet of vehicles to meet the latest European 
engine emission standards, as well as two electric vehicles 
added to the fleet.

In June 2019, the Council facilitated the recent North 
West Hydrogen event at The Heath Business Park in 
Runcorn.  This event, featured on local and national 
television, attracted a large audience from across the UK 
and highlighted the size and scale of the opportunities within 
the wider hydrogen economy.  It was further noted that in 
May 2019, the Liverpool City Region (LCR) declared a 
Climate Emergency which cited three hydrogen related 
targets as set out in the report.  A number of LCR Authorities 
had followed this lead, with Halton considering the adoption 
of a similar motion.  Many of the actions of the previously 
adopted Carbon Management Plan had been implemented, 
and although expired, was considered a timely opportunity 
to build on the successes to date. 

After presentation of the item the following 
queries/points were made by Members:

 With regards to the future of the Hydrogen economy, 
a request was made for the Board to hear a detailed 
presentation on this in the future;

 Working within the LCR was identified as being 
beneficial in addressing climate change;

 The climate crisis was discussed and the Board was 



supportive of the Council making a statement 
recognising this at its next full meeting; and

 It was suggested that a topic group be set up on 
climate change.

RESOLVED:  That 

1) the report and comments made be noted; and

2) a task and finish group be set up to review further 
actions the Council could take to address climate 
change.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

CS18 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an analysis of Corporate Complaints received 
during the 2018/19 financial year.

The report outlined the two stage procedure to deal 
with corporate complaints; a corporate complaints trend 
analysis from 2012 to 2019; the nature of those complaints 
received; and outcomes.  In addition, the report also 
provided a summary on complaints and queries that had 
been received by the Local Government Ombudsman during 
2018/19.  It was noted that the Ombudsman had made 40 
decisions during the year and undertook 9 investigations, 
five of which were not upheld.  Members noted that these 
figures provided reassurance that the Council’s internal 
complaints procedures were robust and effective in resolving 
fault where it occurred at a  local level.

Arising from the report Members discussed:

 The feasibility of Ward Councillors receiving periodic 
information on corporate complaints being received 
from their areas.  Members were advised that Officers 
would give consideration to the means of which 
information could be shared taking account of GDPR 
legislation;

 The requirement on Members to provide the personal 
details of constituents when contacting the Council on 
behalf of a constituent; and

 Issues around the level of detail sometimes provided 
to Members when they were making enquiries on 
behalf of constituents.  

RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 
noted.



Councillor M. Lloyd Jones declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item as she was a Governor at Beechwood 
Primary School, which was referred to in the report under EEP 07d.

CS19 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
1 - 2019/20

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which presented the 
Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 of 2019/20.

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the  Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones and performance targets, 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational 

Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

Members discussed the following:

 The success of the refurbishment of Millbrow Care 
Home;

 The fees and charges at the leisure centres; their 
usage; recruitment of staff and challenges 
experienced in relation to this.  It was noted that 
the situation was now improving; and

 ICT and Administration Revenue Budget and 
current cost pressures.

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 1 Performance 
Monitoring reports be received and noted.

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.


